04	4-09-2003
(Rev. 10/02)	DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
	s: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Steven Wesley Templeman Scott Wesley Templeman	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: <u>Mid-Western Outdoor, LLC</u> Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? Yes No	
3. Nature of conveyance:     X Assignment      Merger     Security Agreement      Change of Name     Other	Street Address: _902 East Fourth Street
	City: <u>Joplin</u> State: OK <sub>Zip:</sub> 64801-2214
Execution Date:	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No
A. Patent Application No.(s) 10/307,901	B. Patent No.(s)
<ol> <li>Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:</li> </ol>	attached?       Yes       X No         e       6. Total number of applications and patents involved:       1         7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$40.00       40.00
Name: William D. Hall McAfee & Taft	X Enclosed
Internal Address:McAfee & Tatt	Authorized to be charged to deposit account (should there be any deficiency in the enclosed
Street Address:211 North Robinson	8. Deposit account number:
City:_Oklahoma City_State:_OK_Zip:73102	
	SE THIS SPACE
Mail documents to be recorded wi Commissioner of Petents a	March 31, 2003 Signature Date Ver sheet, attachments, and documents: ith required cover sheet information to: & Trademarks, Box Assignments
DBYRNE 00000135 10307901	ion, D.C. 20231
40.00 OP	
	PATENT

REEL: 013920 FRAME: 0115

## <u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

WHEREAS, we, Steven Wesley Templeman of Joplin, Missouri, and Scott Wesley Templeman of Carthage, Missouri, all United States citizens, have invented a certain new and useful improvement in AUTOMATIC HOOK SETTING, FISHING ROD HOLDER, for which United States Patent Application Serial No. 10/307,901 was filed December 2, 2002, preparatory to obtaining United States Letters Patent therefor; and

WHEREAS, Mid-Western Outdoor Specialties, LLC, a limited liability company duly organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Missouri, and having a place of business at 902 East Fourth Street, Joplin, Missouri 64801-2214, is desirous of acquiring all our right, title and interest in and to said invention in AUTOMATIC HOOK SETTING, FISHING ROD HOLDER, above-identified, and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to us in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, we, Steven W. Templeman and Scott Wesley Templeman have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said Mid-Western Outdoor Specialties, LLC, the full and exclusive right to the said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and the entire right, title and interest in and to said Application and in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries and in and to any and all division(s), reissue(s), reexamination(s), continuation(s) and extension(s) thereof.

We hereby authorize and request the Patent Office Officials in the United States and in any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to said Mid-Western Outdoor Specialties, LLC, as the assignee of our entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and enjoyment of said Mid-Western Outdoor Specialties, LLC, its successors and assigns.

FURTHER, we agree that we will communicate to said Mid-Western Outdoor Specialties, LLC, or its representatives, any facts known to us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal

## PATENT REEL: 013920 FRAME: 0116

55\_1

proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all division, continuation, substitution, renewal, reissue and reexamination applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to said Mid-Western Outdoor Specialties, LLC, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything necessary or desirable to aid said Mid-Western Outdoor Specialties, LLC, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I, Steven W. Templeman, have hereunto set my hand this day of MMUA\_\_\_\_\_, 2003.

Myleman

STATE OF MISSOURI

COUNTY OF TASPER

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this  $\underline{\mathcal{AB}}$  day of  $\underline{\mathcal{MRCh}}$ . 2003, by Steven W. Templeman.

) )

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL this  $\frac{28}{28}$  day of  $\frac{1}{200}$ , 2003.

[S E A L]

Notary Public

Commission No.: \_\_\_\_

My Commission Expires:

12/12/04

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I, Scott Wesley Templeman, have hereunto set my hand this 2 day of MARCIA, 2003.

SCOTA SS.

STATE OF MISSOURI

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this  $\underline{\mathcal{AB}}$  day of  $\underline{\mathcal{MACC}}$ , 2003, by Scott Wesley Templeman .

) )

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL this  $\underline{\mathcal{S}}$  day of  $\underline{\mathcal{MAC}}$ , 2003.

Commission No.:

[S E A L]

ani and morrise

My Commission Expires:

12/12/04

PATENT REEL: 013920 FRAME: 0118

## **RECORDED: 04/07/2003**